
ORIGINAL
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

ThisFirstAmendment of the Agreement, entered into this dayof December, 2020, by
and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and
OREGON ROMTEC INC., an Oregon corporation whose address is 18240 NORTH BANK
ROAD, ROSEBURG, OR 97470, (hereinafter "Contractor", is made with reference to the
following:

RECITALS:

A. On October 31, 2018, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Contractor (hereinafter "Agreement") in the amount of $970,613.13.

B. City and Contractordesire to modify the Agreementon the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Item No. 2, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED, of the Agreement is modified to
read as follows:

"Contractor agrees, at its own cost and expense, to furnish all labor, tools, equipment,
materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all work strictly in accordance with
Specifications, Special Provisions and Plans, which Specifications, Special Provisions and Plans are
hereby referred to and expresslymade a part hereof with the same force and effect as if the same
were fully incorporated herein. The Contractor acknowledges that the work plan included inExhibit
"Al" is tentative and does not commit theCity to request Contractor to perform all tasks included
therein."

2. Item No. 3, COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR, paragraph 1and paragraph 5
of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

"Contractor shall becompensated for services performed pursuant to this Agreement in
the amount and manner set forth in Contractor's bid, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "Al" and incorporated
herein by this reference. Payment will be made in the same manner that claims ofa like character are paid
by the City, with checks drawn on the treasury of saidCity."

"Total compensation for First Amendment is $27,998.26 for a total contract amount of
$998,611.39."

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures onfollowing page

First Amendment Oregon Romtec. Inc. 1 [Project No ]
Krusi Recreation Center

Version 05-16-10





INWITNESSWHEREOF, theparties
be executedon the dayandyear first abovewritten.

OREGON ROMTEC INC.
an OregonCorporation

LA
Ben Cooper
President

BrieHarvey
Controlter-CFO

Contractor License No* 849246

DIRNo. 1000002582

But AwjMiiinE OregonRontfcc,Inc.
Kiuw RccmuooCenter

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

Eric J. Levitt
City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

AmyW<
Recreatiol Director

APPROVED AS TO F(

Cityi

AssistantCity,Attorney

[PtatjcctNo.]
Vowco 05-16-10





ROMTEC
CHANGE ORDER

Krusi Park Renovation Option 1
Customer: City of Alameda

Jack Dybas

2226 Santa Clara Ave.

Alameda CA 94501

18240 North Bank Rd.

Roseburg, OR 97470

P: 541-496-3541

F: 541-496-0803

E: service@romtec.com

CHANGE ORDER# 1

Exhibit A1 pageiofi
Date

1/8/2020

Description Extended Price

Previous Romtec, Inc. Total $
Additional Sales Tax $

970,613.13

1,498.26

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #1 $1,498.26

REVISED ROMTEC INC. PURCHASE ORDER TOTAL $ 972,111-39

♦This change order, and any previously authorized changes orders constitute the only modifications and/or supplements to the purchase
order.

*AII prices listed above are F.O.B. Roseburg, OR. Freight prepaid and added. Delivery will be in accordance with a mutually agreed upon
timeline as stated in the Romtec Inc. Notice to Proceed on Production document.

"This proposal is effective for 90 days from above date; thereafter all prices are subject to change without notice

•Shipping price is effective for 30 days from above date; thereafter the shipping price is subject to change without notice.

*Romtec Inc. reserves the right to update its purchase order price if, for any reason, the time frame from received of Purchase Order to

subsequent Scope of Supply and Design Submittal Aproval with Notice to Proceed on Production by Romtec Inc.'s Customer exceeds 90

days.

*Romtec charges 2.75% of total contract value for the bonding rate (if required). Unless specifically stated in the above quote, this
amount is not included in the total amount shown, and may be applicable at the time of invoice.

*The pricing defined in this proposal is contingent upon the customer signing this form and agreeing to the Romtec terms and conditions

defined in this proposal. Any modifications to the terms and conditions defined herein may result in a price increase.

*The above prices, Terms & Conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. Romtec Inc. is authorized to begin work

on the Scope of Supply and Design Submittal document, which the customer will review prior to approval and Notice to
Proceed on Production. Additionally, the customer will complete the Customer & Project Information request as quickly

as possible so that payment terms, and if applicable bonding requirements, can be established. The customer
understands that by acceptiing this proposal they are issueing a Purchase Order for the project detailed above, but that

production will not begin and delivery or installation dates cannot beestablished until the customer has granted
submittal aemroval and notices to oroeeed on Droduetion.

Customer/Owner
•» Uok E^frV-»

stablished until the customer has granted

Date JRc+mt-eclnc..Aut!horized Signature Date
5/4/20 ^o^WTrgA:

Customer/Owner Printed Name
Jack Dybas, Project Manager, City of Alameda, PublicWorks Dept.

Romtec Inc. Printed Name

Customer/Owner Company



F»MTEC
CHANGE ORDER

Krusi Park Renovation Option 1
Customer; City of Alameda

Jack Dybas

2226 Santa Clara Ave.

Alameda CA 94501

18240 North Bank Rd.

Roseburg, OR 97470

P: 541-496-3541

F: 541-496-0803

E: service@romtec.com

CHANGE ORDER #2

Exhibit A1 page i ofi
Date

5/14/2020

Description Extended Price

Previous Romtec, Inc. Total $
Addition of Data/Comm Conduits $

972,111.39

26,500.00

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #1 $ 26,500.00

REVISED ROMTEC INC. PURCHASE ORDER TOTAL $ 998,611.39

*This change order, and any previously authorized changes orders constitute the only modifications and/or supplements to the purchase
order.

*AII prices listed above are F.O.B. Roseburg, OR. Freight prepaid and added. Delivery willbe in accordance with a mutually agreed upon
timeline as stated in the Romtec Inc. Notice to Proceed on Production document.

This proposal is effective for 90 days from above date; thereafter all prices are subject to change without notice

♦Shipping price is effective for 30 days from above date; thereafter the shipping price is subject to change without notice.

*Romtec Inc. reserves the right to update its purchase order price if, for any reason, the time frame from received of Purchase Order to
subsequent Scope of Supply and Design Submittal Aproval with Notice to Proceed on Production by Romtec Inc.'s Customer exceeds 90

days.

*Romtec charges 2.75% of total contract value for the bonding rate (if required). Unless specifically stated in the above quote, this

amount is not included in the total amount shown, and may be applicable at the time of invoice.

♦The pricing defined in this proposal is contingent upon the customer signing this form and agreeing to the Romtec terms and conditions

defined in this proposal. Any modifications to the terms and conditions defined herein may result in a price increase.

*The above prices, Terms & Conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. Romtec Inc. is authorized to begin work

on the Scope of Supply and Design Submittal document, which the customer will review prior to approval and Notice to

Proceed on Production. Additionally, the customer will complete the Customer & Project Information request as quickly

as possible so that payment terms, and if applicable bonding requirements, can be established. The customer
understands that by acceptiing this proposal they are issueing a Purchase Order for the project detailed above, but that

production will not begin and delivery or installation dates cannot he-established until the customer has granted
submittal aoDrnvaland nnticp to Droeeed on nroriur.tion V ^\ V\ \«—-/ JL ^s / ,

Customer/Owner
' Lu&Ct U^^-9

Date iRomtecJnc. Authorized Signature
5/26/20

iteclnc. Authorized Signature Date

Customer/Owner Printed Name
Jack Dybas, Project Manager, Cityof Alameda, PublicWorks Dept.

Romtec Inc. Printed Name

Customer/Owner Company



G
E

N
E

R
A

L
C

O
M

M
.

N
O

T
E

S
:

C
O

M
M

.
F

IX
T

U
R

E
S

C
H

E
D

U
L

E
:

O
r
e

5
i-w

g
o

L

1
7

i
@

C
'"

.
sC

S
B

»
I.I

-;-'
„

-

G>

i,-"_~
,r

J
'

~

C
O

M
M

U
N

IC
A

T
IO

N
S

F
L

A
N

v
S

&
M

J
E

:
1

/4
"

=
V

-O
-

T
R

U
E

N
O

R
T

H

W
^

:
1

1
£

_

-
-

-
i
z
:

^

^

uM
s

H
i

2

1
§<

S
Z

IL
5

uj—
i

i
u£<

I
^

1
§

5

1
&

6
&

2

C
1



Exhibit A1

RECOMMEND PRE-WIRE 'CADDIES' AND OUTLET BOXES:

Romtec will need to ensure these caddies are installed at the proper height, and locations for all wall mounted cables

(and conduit), for both CAT6 and Coax.:

Specs can be found here:

https://www.amazon.com/

Caddv-Erico-Voltage-

Mounting-

Bracket/dp/B07DFT6NXT

Caddy Erico MP1S Low Voltage Mounting Bracket
Plate, 1-Gang, Nail-On, (25-Pack)
by Enco C*do> Ca&mtl

"« $43.85 l tnt Shipping

Oct $10 ofl mtar*Iy. Pay $5$ »J upon ipprovat tor ** Amino Prime Store

M.

• Mounhix} B/*trt

• to* voltag*

• Mil On Metjll*

. P«k al 24

• 5** mot* pnxfcxt deUib

H»» (It from M3.«3 » tPH S»i<jpio<)

This box will need to be installed by Romtec in the 'ceiling' for the cable (and conduit) that will feed the Wireless Access

Point:

Specs can be found here:

https://www.Erainger.com

/product/5A052?gclid=EAIa

IQobChMI-

IKH2p7F6AIVI8JkCh3PRA5A

EAQYASABEgLzqfD BwE&c

m mmc=PPC:+Google+PLA

&ef id=EAIalQobChMI-

IKH2p7F6AIVI8JkCh3PRA5A

EAQYASABEgLzqfD BwE:G:

s&s kwcid=AL!2966!3!281

698275252! !!g!470952775

171!

Electrical Box,Galvanized Zinc, 2-1/8" Nominal Depth, 4" Nominal Width, 4"
Nominal Length

4WJ4I ' 211

WtbPifca o

S4 45 at*

Ship To MOM (U>«rtgt)

Categories based on your search

*
B«cinc*t Bo*e*. Condon, Raceway* *

Srut

Other products based on your search

m BfeMM Box.Steel. 21/r Norrtnel Depth.Z
Nominal Width, 3' Noroul Length

$13.35 »«

*pi
VIEW

Page 7 of 9



ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

6/22/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: Ifthe certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not conferrights to the certificate holderin lieuof such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

KPD Insurance
PO Box 29
Springfield OR 97477

insured

Romtec, Inc.
18240 North Bank Rd
Roseburg OR 97470

ROMTINC02W

CONTACT
NAME:

PHONE
(A/C No. Ext):
E-MAIL . _,,
address: wc-certs@kpdmsurance.com

541-741-0550

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

insurer a: SAIF Corp

insurer b : Zurich American Insurance Co.

we. No):541-741-1674

NAIC#

36196

16535

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1790249908 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL

INSD

SUBR

WVD POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF

IMM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE | | OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $

POLICY | |jPERc?f | |lOC
OTHER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident) $

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED

AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED

AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

$

$

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE $

AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION S $

A
B

WORKERS COMPENSATION

ANDEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/ N
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE I 1
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

621419

8997891

7/1/2020
7/1/2020

7/1/2021
7/1/2021

X PER
STATUTE X OTH

ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE: Krusi Park Recreation Center, Alameda, CA
*Required Employers' Liability limits are provided through the Excess/Umbrella Liability Policy (When increased EL Limits needed)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

City of Alameda, Recreation and Parks Department
2226 Santa Clara Ave.
Alameda CA 94501

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ACORE? CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

3/30/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S) AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions orbe endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does notconfer rights to thecertificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT
NAME:

PRODUCER

KPD Insurance, Inc.
PO Box 784
Springfield OR 97477

INSURED

ROMTEC, Inc.
ROMTEC Utilities, Inc.
18240 North Bank Road
Roseburg OR 97470-8416

ROMTECI01C

PHONE _.., _.. -,.,-„
(A/C No. Extl: 541-741-0550
E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURERA: CINCINNATI INS CO

wc. No): 541-741-1674

NAIC#

10677

insurer B : WESTCHESTER SURPLUS LINES INS CO 10172

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1949331489 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR
WAStop Gap

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY \X\PI§T DlOC
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

HIRED

AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $ n

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Installation Floater
Professional Liability
Pollution Liability

•

ADDL SUBR

INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER

ENP 0568729

EBA0568729

ENP 0568729

ENP 0568729

ENP 0568729

G70918419002

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

3/31/2020

3/31/2020

3/31/2020

3/31/2020

3/31/2020

3/31/2020

3/31/2021

3/31/2021

3/31/2021

3/31/2021

3/31/2021

3/31/2021

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

PER
STATUTE

OTH
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$2,000,000 Limit
$1,000,000 Limit
$2,000,000 Limit

.1,000,000

$500,000

$10,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

51,000,000

$5,000,000

55,000,000

$2,500 Deductible
$10,000 Deductible
$10,000 Deductible

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Krusi Park Recreation Center
City of Alameda; its City Council, Boards, Commissions, Officials, Employees and Volunteers are included as Additional Insureds, for General Liability, perform
GA472_0918, which includes Primary and Non-Contributory coverage, Products/Completed Operations coverage and Waiver of Subrogation; and for
Automobile Liability, per form AA288_0116, which includes Primary and Non-Contributory coverage and Waiver of Subrogation.

7e
n

0^
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

City of Alameda
Recreation and Parks Department
2226 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda CA 94501-4417

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CinciPlus®
BUSINESS AUTO XC+®

(EXPANDED COVERAGE PLUS)
ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided by the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to the coverage provided bythis endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

A. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI
TIONS, A. Loss Conditions, 5. Transfer of
Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us is
amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury" or
"property damage" arising out of the operation
of a covered "auto" when you have assumed
liability for such "bodily injury" or "property
damage" under an "insured contract", provid
ed the "bodily injury" or "property damage" oc
curs subsequent to the execution or the "in
sured contract".

B. Noncontributory Insurance

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI
TIONS, B. General Conditions, 5. Other In
surance c. is replaced by the following:

c. Regardless of the provisions of Par
agraph a. above, this Coverage
Form's Liability Coverage is primary
and we will not seek contribution
from any other insurance for any lia
bility assumed under an "insured
contract" that requires liability to be
assumed on a primary noncontributo
ry basis.

C. Additional Insured by Contract

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A.
Coverage, I. Who is an Insured is amended
to include as an insured any person or organi
zation with which you have agreed in a valid
written contract to provide insurance as is af
forded by this policy.

This provision is limited to the scope of the
valid written contract.

This provision does not apply unless the valid
written contract has been:

1. Executed prior to the accident causing
"bodily injury" or "property damage"; and

2. Is still in force at the time of the "accident"
causing "bodily injury" or "property dam
age".

Employee Hired Auto

1. Changes in Liability Coverage

The following is added to the Section II -
Liability Coverage, A. Coverage, 1.
Who is an Insured:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured"
while operating an "auto" hired or rented
under a contract or agreement in that
"employee's" name, with your permission,
while performing duties related to the
conduct of your business.

2. Changes in General Conditions

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CON
DITIONS, B. General Conditions, 5.
Other Insurance is amended by replac
ing Paragraph 5.b. with the following:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage
Coverage the following are deemed
to be covered "autos"you own:

(1) Any covered "auto" you lease,
hire, rent or borrow; and

(2) Any covered "auto" hired or
rented by your "employee" under
a contract in that individual "em
ployee's" name, with your per
mission, while performing duties
related to the conduct of your
business.

AA288 01 16
Includes copyrighted material of ISO
Properties, Inc., with its permission. Page 1 of 4



However, any "auto" that is leased,
hired, rented or borrowed with a driver
is not a covered "auto".

E. Audio, Visual and Data Electronic Equip
ment

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COV
ERAGE, C. Limit of Insurance is amended
by adding the following:

4. The most we will pay for all "loss" to au
dio, visual or data electronic equipment
and any accessories used with this
equipment as a result of any one "acci
dent" is the lesser of:

a. The actual cash value of the dam
aged or stolen property as of the time
of the "accident";

b. The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property with oth
er property of like kind and quality; or

c $2,500.

Provided the equipment, at the time of the
"loss" is:

a* Permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto" in a housing, opening
or other location that is not normally
used by the "auto" manufacturer for
the installation of such equipment;

b. Removable from a permanently in
stalled housing unit as described in
Paragraph 2.a. above; or

c. An integral part of such equipment.

P. Who is an Insured - Amended

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A.
Coverage, 1. Who is an Insured is amended
by adding the following:

The following are "insureds":

1. Any subsidiary which is a legally incorpo
rated entity of which you own a financial
interest of more than 50% of the voting
stock on the effective date of this cover
age form.

However, the insurance afforded by this
provision does not apply to any subsidiary
that is an "insured" under any other au
tomobile liability policy, or would be an
"insured" under such policy but for termi
nation of such policy or the exhaustion of
such policy's limits of insurance.

2. Any organization that is newly acquired or
formed by you and over which you main
tain majority ownership. The insurance
provided by thts provision:

a* Is effective on the date of acquisition
or formation, and is afforded for 180
days after such date;

b. Does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" resulting from an
"accident" that occurred before you
acquired or formed the organization:

c. Does not apply to any newlyacquired
or formed organization that is a joint
venture or partnership; and

d. Does not apply to an insured under
any other automobile liability policy,
or would be an insured under such a
policy but for the termination of such
policy or the exhaustion of such poli
cy's limits of insurance.

3. Any of your "employees" while using a
covered "auto" in your business or your
personal affairs, provided you do not own,
hire or borrow that "auto".

G. Liability Coverage Extensions - Supple
mentary Payments - Higher Limits

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A
Coverage, 2. Coverage Extensions, a. Sup
plementary Payments is amended by:

1. Replacing the $2,000 Limit of Insurance
for bailbonds with$4,000 in (2); and

2. Replacing the $250 Limit of Insurance for
reasonable expenses with$500 in (4).

H. Amended Fellow Employee Exclusion

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, B. Ex
clusions, 5. Fellow Employee is modified as
follows:

Exclusion 5, Fellow Employee is deleted.

L Hired Auto - Physical Damage

Ifhired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability
Coverage, then Comprehensive and Collision
Physical Damage Coverages as provided un
der SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE of this Coverage Part are ex
tended to "autos" you hire, subject to the fol
lowing:

1. The most we will pay for "loss" to any
hired "auto" is $50,000 or the actual cash
value or cost to repair or replace, which
ever is the least, minus a deductible.

2. The deductible will be equal to the largest
deductible applicable to any owned "auto"
for that coverage, or $1,000, whichever is
less.

3. Hired Auto - Physical Damage coverage
is excess over any other collectible insur
ance.

AA288 01 16
Includes copyrighted material of ISO
Properties, Inc.. with its permission. Page 2 of 4



4. Subject to the above limit, deductible, and
excess provisions we will provide cover
age equal to the broadest coverage appli
cable to any covered "auto" you own in
sured under this policy.

Coverage includes loss of use of that hired au
to, provided it results from an "accident" for
which you are legally liable and as a result of
which a monetary loss is sustained by the
leasing or rental concern. The most we will
pay for any one "accident" is $3,000.

If a limit for Hired Auto - Physical Damage is
shown in the Schedule, then that limit replac
es, and is not added to, the $50,000 limit indi
cated above.

J. Rental Reimbursement

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
amended by adding the following:

is

1. We will pay for rental reimbursement ex
penses incurred by you for the rental of
an "auto" because of a "loss" to a covered
"auto". Payment applies in addition to the
otherwise applicable amount of each cov
erage you have on a covered "auto". No
deductible applies to this coverage.

2. We will pay only for those expenses in
curred during the policy period beginning
24 hours after the "loss" and ending, re
gardless of the policy's expiration, with
the lesser of the following number of
days:

a. The number of days reasonably re
quired to repair the covered "auto". If
"loss" is caused by theft, this number
of days is added to the number of
days it takes to locate the covered
"auto" and return it to you; or

b. 30 days.

3. Our payment is limited to the lesser of the
following amounts:

a. Necessary and actual expenses in
curred; or

b. $50 per day.

4. This coverage does not apply while there
are spare or reserve "autos" available to
you for your operations.

5. We will pay under this coverage only that
amount of your rental reimbursement ex
penses which is not already provided for
under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAM
AGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 4.
Coverage Extensions.

K. Transportation Expense - Higher Limits

SECTION lit - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COV

ERAGE, A. Coverage, 4. Coverage Exten
sions is amended by replacing $20 per day
with $50 per day, and $600 maximum with
$1,500 maximum in Extension a. Transpor
tation Expenses.

L. Airbag Coverage

SECTION ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COV
ERAGE, B. Exclusions, 3.a. is amended by
adding the following:

However, the mechanical and electrical
breakdown portion of this exclusion does not
apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.
This coverage for airbags is excess over any
other collectible insurance or warranty.

M. Loan or Lease Gap Coverage

1. SECTION HI - PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE, C. Limit of Insurance is
deleted in its entirety and replaced by the
following, but only for private passenger
type "autos" with an original loan or lease,
and only in the event of a "total loss" to
such a private passenger type "auto":

a* The most we willpay for "loss" in any
one "accident" is the greater of:

(D The amount due under the terms
of the lease or loan to which
your covered private passenger
type "auto" is subject, but willnot
include:

(a) Overdue lease or loan pay
ments;

(b) Financial penalties imposed
under the lease due to high
mileage, excessive use or
abnormal wear and tear;

(c) Security deposits not re
funded by the lessor;

(d) Costs for extended warran
ties, Credit Life Insurance,
Health, Accident or Disabil
ity Insurance purchased
with the loan or lease; and

(e) Carry-over balances from
previous loans or leases, or

(2) Actual cash value of the stolen
or damaged property.

An adjustment for depreciation and
physical condition will be made in de
termining actual cash value at the
time of "loss".

AA 288 01 16
Includes copyrighted material of ISO
Properties, Inc., with its permission. Page 3 of4



Z SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended
by adding the following, but only for the
purposes of this Loan or Lease Gap
Coverage:

'Total loss" means a "loss" in which the
cost of repairs plus the salvage value ex
ceeds the actual cash value.

N. Glass Repair - Waiver of Deductible

SECTION lit - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COV
ERAGE, D. Deductible is amended by adding
the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the
glass is repaired in a manner acceptable to us
rather than replaced.

O. Duties in the Event of an Accident, Claim,
Suit or Loss - Amended

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI
TIONS, A. Loss Conditions, 2. Duties in the
Event of Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss, a. is
amended by adding the following:

This condition applies only when the "acci
dent" or "loss" is known to:

1. You, if you are an individual;

2. A partner, ifyou are a partnership;

3. An executive officer or insurance manag
er, ifyou are a corporation; or

4. A member or manager, if you are a lim
ited liability company.

P. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI
TIONS, B. General Conditions, 2* Conceal
ment, Misrepresentation or Fraud is
amended by adding the following:

However, if you unintentionally fail to disclose
any hazards existing on the effective date of
this Coverage Form, we will not deny cover
age under this Coverage Form because of
such failure.

Q. Mental Anguish Resulting from Bodily Inju
ry

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, C "Bodily inju
ry" is deleted in its entirety and replaced by
the following:

"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by a person, including men
tal anguish and death sustained by the same
person that results from such bodily injury,
sickness or disease. "Bodily injury" does not
include mental anguish or death that does not
result from bodily injury, sickness or disease.

R. Coverage for Certain Operations in Con
nection with Railroads

With respect to the use of a covered "auto" in
operations for or affecting a railroad:

1. Section V - Definitions, H. "Insured con
tract", I.e. is amended to read:

c. An easement or license agreement;

2, Section V - Definitions, H. "Insured con
tract", 2.a. is deleted.

AA288 01 16
Includes copyrighted material of ISO
Properties, Inc., with its permission. Page 4 of4



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONTRACTORS ADDITIONAL INSURED - AUTOMATIC STATUS

AND AUTOMATIC WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

WHEN REQUIRED IN WRITTEN CONTRACT, AGREEMENT,
PERMIT OR AUTHORIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees Or
Contractors - Automatic Status For Other
Parties When Required In Written Contract
Or Agreement With You

1. Section II - Who Is An Insured is
amended to include as an additional in

sured any person or organization you
have agreed in writing in a contract or
agreement to add as an additional in
sured on this Coverage Part. Such per
son^) or organization(s) is an additional
insured only with respect to liability for:

a. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or
"personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by the
performance of your ongoing opera
tions by you or on your behalf, under
that written contract or written

agreement. Ongoing operations does
not apply to "bodily injury" or "proper
ty damage" occurring after:

(1) All work, including materials,
parts or equipment furnished in
connection with such work, on
the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be
performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the loca
tion of the covered operations
has been completed; or

(2) That portion of "your work" out of
which the injury or damage aris
es has been put to its intended
use by any person or organiza
tion other than another contrac

tor or subcontractor engaged in
performing operations for a prin
cipal as a part of the same pro
ject; and

b. "Bodily injury" or "property damage"
caused, in whole or in part, by "your
work" performed under that written
contract or written agreement and in

eluded in the "products-completed
operations hazard", but only if:

(1) The Coverage Part to which this
endorsement is attached pro
vides coverage for "bodily injury"
or "property damage" included
within the "products-completed
operations hazard"; and

(2) The written contract or written
agreement requires you to pro
vide additional insured coverage
included within the "products-
completed operations hazard"
for that person or organization.

If the written contract or written

agreement requires you to provide
additional insured coverage included
within the "products-completed oper
ations hazard" for a specified length
of time for that person or organiza
tion, the "bodily injury" or "property
damage" must occur prior to the ex
piration of that period of time in order
for this insurance to apply.

If the written contract or written

agreement requires you to provide
additional insured coverage for a
person or organization per only ISO
additional insured endorsement form

number CG 20 10, without specifying
an edition date, and without specifi
cally requiring additional insured
coverage included within the "prod
ucts-completed operations hazard",
this Paragraph b. does not apply to
that person or organization.

If the written contract or written agree
ment described in Paragraph 1. above
specifically requires you to provide addi
tional insured coverage to that person or
organization:

a. Arising out of your ongoing opera
tions or arising out of"your work"; or

GA 472 09 18

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance
Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 1 of 3



b. By way of an edition of an ISO addi
tional insured endorsement that in

cludes arising out of your ongoing
operations or arising out of 'Your
work";

then the phrase caused, in whoie or in
part, by in Paragraph A.1.a. and/or Para
graph A.1.b. above, whichever applies, is
replaced by the phrase arising out of.

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to
the additional insureds described in Para

graph A.1., the following additional exclu
sion applies:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily
injury1, "property damage" or "personal
and advertising injury" arising out of the
rendering of, or the failure to render, any
professional architectural, engineering or
surveying services, including:

a. The preparing, approving or failing to
prepare or approve, maps, shop
drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or draw
ings and specifications; or

b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural
or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims
against any insured allege negligence or
other wrongdoing in the supervision, hir
ing, employment, training or monitoring of
others by that insured, if the "occurrence"
which caused the "bodily injury" or "prop
erty damage", or the offense which
caused the "personal and advertising inju
ry", involved the rendering of, or the fail
ure to render, any professional architec
tural, engineering or surveying services.

4. This Paragraph A- does not apply to addi
tional insureds described in Paragraph B.

B. Additional Insured - State Or Governmental
Agency Or Subdivision Or Political Subdi
vision - Automatic Status When Required
In Written Permits Or Authorizations

1. Section II - Who Is An Insured is
amended to include as an additional in

sured any state or governmental agency
or subdivision or political subdivision you
have agreed in writing in a contract,
agreement, permit or authorization to add
as an additional insured on this Coverage
Part. Such state or governmental agency
or subdivision or political subdivision is an
additional insured only with respect to op
erations performed by you or on your be
half for which the state or governmental
agency or subdivision or political subdivi
sion issued, in writing, a contract, agree
ment, permit or authorization.

2. With respect to the insurance afforded to
the additional insureds described in Para

graph B.1., the following additional exclu
sions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

a. "Bodily injury1, "property damage" or
"personal and advertising injury" aris
ing out of operations performed for
the federal government, state or mu
nicipality; or

b. "Bodily injury1 or "properly damage"
included within the "products-
completed operations hazard."

C. The insurance afforded to additional insureds
described in Paragraphs A- and B.:

1. Only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. Will not be broader than that which you
are required by the written contract, writ
ten agreement, written permit or written
authorization to provide for such addition
al insured; and

3. Does not apply to any person, organiza
tion, state, governmental agency or sub
division or political subdivision specifically
named as an additional insured for the

same project in the schedule of an en
dorsement added to this Coverage Part.

D. With respect to the insurance afforded to the
additional insureds described in Paragraphs
A. and B., the following is added to Section III
- Limits Of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the addi
tional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the written contract, written
agreement, written permit or written au
thorization described in Paragraphs A.
and B.; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the appli
cable Limits of Insurance shown in the Decla

rations.

E. Section IV - Commercial General Liability
Conditions is amended to add the following:

Automatic Additional Insured Provision

This insurance applies only if the "bodily inju
ry" or "property damage" occurs, or the "per
sonal and advertising injury offense is com
mitted:

1. During the policy period; and

GA472 0918
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance
Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 2 of 3



2. Subsequent to your execution of the writ
ten contract or written agreement, or the
issuance of a written permit or written au
thorization, described in Paragraphs A.
andB.

F. Except when G. below applies, the following is
added to Section IV - Commercial General
Liability Conditions, 5. Other Insurance,
and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

When Other Additional Insured Coverage
Applies On An Excess Basis

This insurance is primary to other insurance
available to the additional insured described in
Paragraphs A. and B. except:

1. As otherwise provided in Section IV -
Commercial General Liability Condi
tions, 5. Other Insurance, b. Excess In
surance; or

2. For any other valid and collectible insur
ance available to the additional insured as

an additional insured by attachment of an
endorsement to another insurance policy
that is written on an excess basis. In such

case, this insurance is also excess.

G. The following is added to Section IV - Com
mercial General Liability Conditions, 5.
Other Insurance, and supersedes any provi
sion to the contrary:

Primary Insurance When Required By Writ
ten Contract, Agreement, Permit Or Au
thorization

Except when wrap-up insurance applies to the
claim or "suit" on behalf of the additional in

sured, this insurance is primary to any other
insurance available to the additional insured

described in Paragraphs A. and B. provided
that:

1. The additional insured is a Named In
sured under such other insurance; and

2. You have agreed in writing in a contract,
agreement, permit or authorization de
scribed in Paragraph A. or B. that this in
surance would be primary to any other in
surance available to the additional in

sured.

As used in this endorsement, wrap-up insur
ance means any insurance provided by a con
solidated (wrap-up) insurance program.

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance
When Required By Written Contract,
Agreement, Permit Or Authorization

Except when wrap-up insurance applies to the
claim or "suit" on behalf of the additional in

sured, this insurance is primary to and will not
seek contribution from any other insurance
available to the additional insured described in

Paragraphs A. and B. provided that:

1. The additional insured is a Named In
sured under such other insurance; and

2. You have agreed in writing in a contract,
agreement, permit or authorization de
scribed in Paragraph A. or B. that this in
surance would be primary and would not
seek contribution from any other insur
ance available to the additional insured.

As used in this endorsement, wrap-up insur
ance means any insurance provided by a con
solidated (wrap-up) insurance program.

H. Section IV - Commercial General Liability
Conditions, 9. Transfer Of Rights Of Re
covery Against Others To Us is amended by
the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any additional insured under this en
dorsement against whom you have agreed to
waive such right of recovery in a written con
tract, written agreement, written permit or writ
ten authorization because of payments we
make for injury or damage arising out of your
ongoing operations or 'your work" done under
a written contract, written agreement, written
permit or written authorization. However, our
rights may only be waived prior to the "occur
rence" giving rise to the injury or damage for
which we make payment under this Coverage
Part. The insured must do nothing after a loss
to impair our rights. At our request, the insured
will bring "suit" or transfer those rights to us
and help us enforce those rights.

GA 472 09 18

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance
Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 3 of 3


